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1.1 Scope of
Application  

1.2 Safety

1.
SAFETY
precautions

· DANGER indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, will re .

· WARNING indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, can re at .

· CAUTION indicates a hazardous condition, which, if not avoided, can result in minor or moderat .

· NOTICE indicates a situation that can result in potential damage, if not avoided.

This User Manual describes instructions and detailed procedures for installing, operating, 

maintaining, and troubleshooting of the following SAJ on-grid inv ers:

Please keep this manual all time available in case of emergency.

R6-15K-T2-32,    R6-17K-T2-32,    R6-20K-T2-32,    R6-22K-T2-32,    R6-25K-T2-32

R6-25K-T3-32,    R6-30K-T3-32,    R6-33K-T3-32,    R6-36K-T3-32，    R6-36K-T4-32    

R6-40K-T4-32,    R6-50K-T4-32

DANGER

WARNING

CAUTION

NOTICE

0201

1.2.1 Safety

Instructions
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2.2 Appearance

2.1 
for Product Model

Figure 2.2 

Dimensions of 

R6-15K/17K/20K/22K/25K-T2-32

0807

① R6 represents for product name.

② XK represents rated power XkW of inv er, for example 4K means 4kW.

③ T means three phase; X represents the inv er has the function of X MPP trackers.

④ 32 means that max. DC input current of per MPP tracker is 32A

R6 – XK – TX – 32
① ② ③ ④
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Figure 2.3 

Dimensions of 

R6-25K/30K/33K/36K-T3-32

Figure 2.4 

Dimensions of 

-R6-36K/40K/50K T4-32
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2.3 Datasheet

R6-15K-T2-32 R6-17K-T2-32 R6-22K-T2-32 R6-25K-T2-32

1100

180-1000

600

200

32/32

38.4/38.4

2

2/2

3L+N+PE, 220/380, 230/400, 240/415; 180-280/312-485

50, 60/44-55, 54-65

< 3%

0.8 leading～0.8 lagging
3/3

98.8%

98.5%

Integrated

Integrated

Integrated

Integrated

Integrated

Integrated

Type III

Type III

22500 25500 33000 37500

15000

16500

21.7

25.0

Model

Input (DC)

Max. PV Array Power [Wp]@STC

Max. Input Voltage [V]

MPP Voltage Range [V]

Nominal Input Voltage [V]

Start-up Voltage [V]

Max. Input Current [A]

Max. Short-Circuit Current[A]

Number of MPP Trackers 

Number of Strings per MPP Tracker

Output (AC)

Rated AC Output Power [W]

Max. AC Output Power [VA] 

Rated AC Output Current [A]@230Vac

Max. AC Output Current [A]

Nominal AC Voltage/ Range [V]

Nominal AC Grid Frequency/ Range [Hz]

Total Distortion Harmonic [THDi]

Power Factor

Feed-in Phases/AC Connection Phases

Efficiency
Max. Efficiency
Euro Efficiency
Protection

DCI Monitoring

GFCI Monitoring

Grid Monitoring

AC Grounding Detection

AC Short-Circuit Protection

DC Insulation Resistance Detection

DC Surge Protection

AC Surge Protection

R6-15K/17K/20K/22K/25K-T2-32

1009

17000

18700

24.6

28.3

22000

24200

31.9

36.7

25000

25000

36.2

37.9

20000

22000

29

33.3

R6-20K-T2-32

30000

Model

Anti-islanding Protection

AFCI Protection

Interface

AC Connection

DC Connection

Display

Communication Port

Communication Mode

Load Monitoring

General Data          

Topology

Nighttime Power Consumption [W]

Operating Temperature Range

Cooling Method

Ambient Humidity 

Max. Operating Altitude [m]

Noise [dBA]

Ingress Protection

Mounting 

Dimensions [H*W*D] [mm]

Weight [kg]

Warranty [Year]

Certifications IEC/EN62109-1/2, EN61000-6-1/2/3/4, IEC61683, IEC60068-2, IEC62116, IEC61727, 
PEA/MEA, VDE0126-1-1/A1, CEI 0-21, VDE-AR-N 4105, AS/NZS4777.2, CQC NB/T 32004, 
G98/G99, NBR 16149, NBR 16150, C10/11, RD1669, UNE206006, UNE206007, EN50438

R6-15K-T2-32 R6-17K-T2-32 R6-22K-T2-32 R6-25K-T2-32R6-20K-T2-32

AFD

Optional

Terminal Block

MC4

LED+APP (Bluetooth）
RS232(USB)+RS485(RJ45)+DRM(RJ45)

Wi-Fi/Ethernet/4G

24/7 (Optional)

Transformerless

<0.6

-40℃～+60℃ 
intelligent fan Cooling

0%～100% non-condensing

4000m (>3000m power derating)

<50

IP65

Rear Panel

409*558*234

23.7

5 (Standard)/10/15/20(Optional )
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1211

1100

180-1000

600

200

3+N+PE , 220/380, 230/400, 240/415; 180-280/312-485

50, 60/44-55, 55-65

< 3 %

0.8 leading～0.8 lagging
3/3

98.8%

98.5%

Integrated

Integrated

Integrated

Integrated

Integrated

Integrated

Type II

Type III

45000 49500 60000 75000

30000

33000

43.5

50

Model

Input (DC)

Max. PV Array Power [Wp]@STC

Max. Input Voltage [V]

MPP Voltage Range [V]

Nominal Input Voltage [V]

Start-up Voltage [V]

Max. Input Current [A]

Max. Short-Circuit Current[A]

Number of MPP Trackers 

Number of Strings per MPP Tracker

Output (AC)

Rated AC Output Power [W]

Max. AC Output Power [VA] 

Rated AC Output Current [A]@230Vac

Max. AC Output Current [A]

Nominal AC Voltage/ Range [V]

Nominal AC Grid Frequency/ Range [Hz]

Total Distortion Harmonic [THDi]

Power Factor

Feed-in Phases/AC Connection Phases

Efficiency
Max. Efficiency
Euro Efficiency
Protection

DCI Monitoring

GFCI Monitoring

Grid Monitoring

AC Grounding Detection

AC Short-Circuit Protection

DC Insulation Resistance Detection

DC Surge Protection

AC Surge Protection

R6-25/30K/33K/36K-T3-32, R6- 40K/36K/ 50K-T4-32

33000

36300

47.8

55

40000

44000

58

66.7

50000

50000

72.5

75.8

36000

39600

52.2

60

36000

39600

52.2

60

54000 54000

32/32/32

38.4/38.4/38.4

3

2/2/2

32/32/32/32

38.4/38.4/38.4/38.4

4

2/2/2/2
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37500

25000

25000

36.2

37. 9

R6-25K-T3-32 R6-30K-T3-32 R6-33K-T3-32 R6-36K-T3-32 R6-36K-T4-32 R6-40K-T4-32 R6-50K-T4-32

Anti-islanding Protection

AFCI Protection

Interface

AC Connection

DC Connection

Display

Communication Port

Communication Mode

Load Monitoring

General Data          

Topology

Nighttime Power Consumption [W]

Operating Temperature Range

Cooling Method

Ambient Humidity 

Max. Operating Altitude [m]

Noise [dBA]

Ingress Protection

Mounting 

Dimensions [H*W*D] [mm]

Weight [kg]

Warranty [Year]

Certifications IEC/EN62109-1/2, EN61000-6-1/2/3/4, IEC61683, IEC60068-2, IEC62116, IEC61727, 
PEA/MEA, VDE0126-1-1/A1, CEI 0-21, VDE-AR-N 4105, AS/NZS4777.2, CQC NB/T 32004, 
G98/G99, NBR 16149, NBR 16150, C10/11, RD1669, UNE206006, UNE206007, EN50438

AFD

Optional

Terminal Block

MC4

LED+APP (Bluetooth）
Rs232(USB)+RS485(RJ45)+DRM(RJ45)

Wi-Fi/Ethernet/4G

24/7 (Optional)

Transformerless

<0.6

-40℃～+60℃ 
Intelligent fan Cooling

0%～100% non-condensing

4000m (>3000m power derating)

<50

IP65

Rear Panel

473*659.4*240

5 (Standard)/10/15/20 (Optional )

35.5 37 37.5

Model R6-25K-T3-32 R6-30K-T3-32 R6-33K-T3-32 R6-36K-T3-32 R6-36K-T4-32 R6-40K-T4-32 R6-50K-T4-32





(2) Mount v ed backwards by max. 15°. Never install the inv er tilted forwards, 

sideways, horizontally or upside down.

(3) Install the inv er at eye level for convenience when checking the LCD display and 

possible maintenance activities.

(4) When mounting the inv er, please consider the solidness of wall for inv er, including 

accessories. Please ensure the Rear Panel mount tightly.

To make sure the installation spot is suitably ventilated, if multiple SAJ on-grid solar inv ers 

are installed same area.

50CM

Figure 3.2

Minimum Clearance

50CM30CM

5
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C
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5
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C
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3.2 
Mounting
Procedure

(1) Mark the Positions of the Drill Holes of the Rear Panel

The mounting position should be marked as shown in Figure  3.3& Figure 3.4.

Figure 3.3

Dimensions of rear panel of 

R6-15K/17K/20K/22K/25K-T2-32
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Figure 3.4

Dimensions of rear panel of 

R6-25K/30K/33K/36-T3-32, R6-36K/40K/50K-T4-32
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(3) Secure the Screws and the Rear Panel

The panels should be secured onto the mounting position by screws as shown in Figure 3.7.

Figure 3.7

Mount the rear panel

1817

(2)  Drill Holes and Place the Expansion Tubes

Drill 4 holes in the wall (in conformity with position marked in Figure 3.5 & Figure 3.6), and 

then place expansion tubes in the holes using a rubber mallet.

Figure 3.5

Drill holes’ dimensions of 

R6-15K/17K/20K/22K/25K-T2-32
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Figure 3.6

Drill holes’ dimensions of 

R6-25K/30K/33K/36K-T3-32, R6-36K/40K/50K-T4-32
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23

Figure 4.2

Electrical int ace of 

R6-25K/30K/33K/36K-T3-32

Table 4.1

or int ace

Code

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

Name

DC Switch

Decompression Valves

DC Input

RS232 Communication

Ground Connection

RS485 Communication+DRM 

Terminal Block

Figure 4.3

Electrical int ace of 

R6-36K/40K/50K-T4-32

A C B D E F G

4.3 
AC Connection

Type
Cross-sectional area of cables（mm²）

10.0-16.0

16.0-35.0

16.0-35.0
Table 4.2

Recommended power grid connecting 

If the grid-connection distance is too far, please select AC cable with larger diameter as per 

the actual condition.

Scope Recommended value

16.0

25.0

25.0

R6-15K/17K/20K/22K/25K-T2-32

R6-25K/30K/33K/36K-T3-32

R6-36K/40K/50K-T4-32

(1)Ground of the inv er. After penetrating the external hex head screw through OT 

terminal of the grounding line, screw in the gr f enclosure of the inv er in 

clockwise direction and make sure it’s screwed up tightly. 

Figure 4.4

Inv er ground protection

24

A C B D E F G
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